SECTION 2. For purchasing and mailing the \$500 appropriabeet seed herein named and carrying out the purposes of this act, there is hereby appropriated to the board of regents of the state university, out of funds in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary; provided, no portion of this sum shall go to any regular employe of the experiment station for any service rendered in carrying out the purposes of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi

cation.

Approved April 14, 1897.

No. 611, A.] [Published April 16, 1897.

CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to authorize and empower all cities of the first class, and operating under a special charter granted by the legislature of this state, to construct and extend the sewer and water system of such cities into the adjoining towns.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All cities of the first class, and cities of the operating under a special charter granted by thorized to extend sever and extend to construct and extend into adjoining the sever and water system into adjoining towns. the sewer and water system into the adjoining towns of such cities; provided, such extensions be made without expense to said cities, and that

the rates, to be charged for water to consumers beyond the corporate limits of said city, shall be fixed by the common council of such city upon the recommendation of the board of public works thereof.

Repealing section.

SECTION 2. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1897.

No. 423, A.]

[Published April 16, 1897.

CHAPTER 232.

AN ACT to amend chapter 256, of the laws of 1891, entitled, "an act to amend chapter 373, of the laws of 1889," entitled "an act to amend chapter 22, of the laws of 1887," entitled 'an act to amend chapter 258, of the laws of 1883," entitled, "an act to provide for the annual publication of a railroad map, and appropriating moneys therefor."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

17,000 copies of the railroad map to be printed and published.

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 256, of the laws of 1891, is hereby amended by striking out the words "fifteen thousand" where they occur in the fifth line of said section, and substituting therefor the words "seventeen thousand;" by striking out the words "three thousand" where they occur in the tenth line of said section, and substituting therefor the words "four thousand three hundred and thirty;" by striking out the words "four thousand" where they occur in the